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Variable Length Position  Concept

REALUKEY 15 1- 15 Record identifier for the household

PERSONID 2 16 - 17 Record identifier for person in the household
AM56_RNO 6 18 - 23 Record number on General Microdata file
PRC6_DES 2 24 - 25 Design province

PRC6_CUR 2 26 - 27  Province of residence

GE36DURB 1 28 - 28 Derived rural and urban area

GE36DCD 2 29 - 30 Derived 1991 Census Division

GE36DCSD 3 31 - 33 Derived 1991 Census Sub-Division

GE36DCMA 3 34 - 36 Derived 1991 Census Metropolitan Area
GE36DFED 3 37 - 39 Derived 1991 Federal Electoral District
GE36DHLR 4 40 - 43  Derived health regions

GE36DHRO 4 44 - 47  Derived health regions (original sample)
GE36GCMA 3 48 - 50 Derived 1991 Census Metropolitan Area - grouped
GE36GHLR 4 51 - 54  Derived health areas - 26 groups - grouped
GE36GHRO 4 55 - 58 Derived health areas - 33 groups - grouped
GE36GURB 1 59 - 59 Derived rural and urban area - grouped

CYCLE 2 60 - 61 Survey cycle that household joined

SUBCYCLE 2 62 - 63 1996 sample indicator

SP36_CPS 2 64 - 65 Sampled collection period

SP36_CPA 2 66 - 67 Actual collection period

AM36_PAR 8 68 - 75 CASEID of household record

SPC6_TYP 1 76 - 76  Type of sample

SP36DPC 6 77 - 82 Derived postal code

AM36_TEL 1 83 - 83 HO3 interview by telephone or in person
AM36_LP 1 84 - 84 Language preference of household

DHC6_DWE 2 85 - 86 Type of dwelling

DHC6_OWN 1 87 - 87 Dwelling owned by household member
DHC6_BED 2 88 - 89 Number of bedrooms

DHC6GBED 2 90 - 91 Derived number of bedrooms in dwelling - grouped
INC6F1 1 92 - 92 Household questions asked of this HO5 respondent
INC6_1A 1 93 - 93 Source of income - wages and salaries

INC6_1B 1 94 - 94  Source of income - income from self-employment
INC6_1C 1 95 - 95 Source of income - dividends and interest
INC6_1D 1 96 - 96 Source of income - unemployment insurance
INC6_1E 1 97 - 97  Source of income - worker's compensation
INC6_1F 1 98 - 98 Source of income - benefits from Can. / Que. Pension Plan



1996-97 NPHS: Master File - General Page 2
Record Layout
June, 1998

Variable Length Position  Concept

INC6_1G 1 99 - 99 Source - retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities
INC6_1H 1 100 - 100 Source of income - Old Age Security

INC6_1I 1 101 - 101 Source of income - child tax benefit

INC6_1J 1 102 - 102 Source of income - social assistance

INC6_1K 1 103 - 103 Source of income - child support

INC6_1L 1 104 - 104 Source of income - alimony

INC6_1M 1 105 - 105 Source of income - other

INC6_1N 1 106 - 106 Source of income - none

INC6_2 2 107 - 108 Main source of household income

INC6G2 2 109 - 110 Main source of household income - grouped
INC6_3A 1 111 - 111 Total household income: < $20,000 or >= $20,000
INC6_3B 1 112 - 112 Total household income: < $10,000 or >= $10,000
INC6_3C 1 113 - 113 Total household income: < $5,000 or >= $5,000
INC6_3D 1 114 - 114 Total household income: < $15,000 or >= $15,000
INC6_3E 1 115 - 115 Total household income: < $40,000 or >= $40,000
INC6_3F 1 116 - 116 Total household income: < $30,000 or >= $30,000
INC6_3G 1 117 - 117 Total household income: >= $50,000

INC6DIA2 1 118 - 118 Derived income adequacy - 2 groups

INC6DIA4 1 119 - 119 Derived income adequacy - 4 groups

INC6DIAS 1 120 - 120 Derived income adequacy - 5 groups

INC6DHH 2 121 - 122 Derived total household income from all sources
INC6CCPI 5.1 123 - 127 1996 Consumer Price Index (All items 1986=100)
INS6_4 1 128 - 128 Household ran out of money to buy food

INS6_5 1 129 - 129 Received food from a charity

INS6_6 1 130 - 130 Description of food situation

AM36_SRC 2 131 - 132 Record number of person providing HO3 information
AM36_LNG 2 133 - 134 Language of HO3 interview

AM56_SHA 1 135 - 135 Agree to share information (HO5)

AM66_SHA 1 136 - 136 Agree to share information (HO6)

MEMCYCLE 2 137 - 138 Cycle in which respondent joined the survey
DHC6_DOB 2 139 - 140 Day of birth

DHC6_MOB 2 141 - 142 Month of birth

DHC6_YOB 4 143 - 146 Year of birth

DHC6_AGE 3 147 - 149 Age

DHC6GAGE 2 150 - 151 Age - grouped

DHC6_SEX 1 152 - 152 Sex
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DHC6_MAR 2 153 - 154 Marital status

DHC6GMAR 1 155 - 155 Marital status - grouped

DHC6_FID 1 156 - 156 Family ID code

DHC6DHSZ 2 157 - 158 Derived household size

DHC6GHSZ 1 159 - 159 Derived household size - grouped

DHC6DL12 2 160 - 161 Derived number of persons < 12 years old in household
DHC6DLES 2 162 - 163 Derived number of persons <=5 years old in household
DHC6GLES 1 164 - 164 Derived persons <=5 years old in household - grouped
DHC6D611 2 165 - 166 Derived number of persons 6 to 11 years old in household
DHC6G611 1 167 - 167 Derived persons 6 to 11 years old in hhid - grouped
DHC6DECF 2 168 - 169 Derived type of household

DHC6GECF 2 170 - 171 Derived household type - grouped

DHC6_PK 1 172 - 172 Selected respondent to answer the HO6 questionnaire
DHC6_PKC 1 173 - 173 Selected RDD child to answer the HO6 questionnaire
AM56_BMM 2 174 - 175 Month of interview - HO5 (start)

AM56_BDD 2 176 - 177 Day of interview - HO5 (start)

AM56_BYY 4 178 - 181 Year of interview - HO5 (start)

AM56_SRC 2 182 - 183 Record number of person providing information for HO5
AM56_PXY 1 184 - 184 HO5 completed by proxy

AM56_CAS 8 185 - 192 CASEID on HO05 file

TWC6_1 1 193 - 193 Stayed in bed / hospital due to illness / injury

TWC6_2 2 194 - 195 Number of days spent in bed

TWC6_3 1 196 - 196 Cut down on things normally done due to illness / injury
TWC6_4 2 197 - 198 Number of days cut down on things

TWC6_5 1 199 - 199 Has regular medical doctor

TWC6DDDY 2 200 - 201 Derived total number of disability days

HCC6_1 1 202 - 202 Overnight patient

HCC6_1A 3 203 - 205 Number of nights as patient

HCC6G1A 3 206 - 208 No. of nights as patient - grouped

HCC6_2A 3 209 - 211 Number of consultations - family doctor / g.p.
HCC6G2A 3 212 - 214 No. of consultations - family doctor / g.p. - grouped
HCC6_3A 2 215 - 216 Place of most recent contact - family doctor

HCC6G3A 2 217 - 218 Place / most recent contact - family doctor - grouped
HCC6_2B 2 219 - 220 Number of consultations - eye specialist

HCC6G2B 3 221 - 223 No. of consultations - eye specialist - grouped
HCC6_2C 3 224 - 226 Number of consultations - other medical doctor
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HCC6G2C 3 227 - 229 No. of consultations - other medical doctor - grouped
HCC6_3C 2 230 - 231 Place of most recent contact - other medical doctor
HCC6G3C 2 232 - 233 Place / most recent contact - other medical doctor - grouped
HCC6_2D 3 234 - 236 Number of consultations - nurse

HCC6G2D 3 237 - 239 No. of consultations - nurse - grouped

HCC6_3D 2 240 - 241 Place of most recent contact - nurse

HCC6_2E 3 242 - 244 Number of consultations - dentist or orthodontist
HCC6G2E 3 245 - 247 No. of consultations - dentist / orthodontist - grouped
HCC6_2F 3 248 - 250 Number of consultations - chiropractor

HCC6G2F 3 251 - 253 No. of consultations - chiropractor - grouped

HCC6_2G 3 254 - 256 Number of consultations - physiotherapist

HCC6G2G 3 257 - 259 No. of consultations - physiotherapist - grouped

HCC6_2H 3 260 - 262 Number of consultations - social worker / counselor
HCC6G2H 3 263 - 265 No. of consultations - social worker / counsellor - grouped
HCC6_2I 3 266 - 268 Number of consultations - psychologist

HCC6G2I 3 269 - 271 No. of consultations - psychologist - grouped

HCC6_2J 3 272 - 274 No. of consul. - speech / audiology / occupational therapist
HCC6G2J 3 275 - 277 No. of consultat. - speech/ audio./ occup. therapist-grouped
HCC6F1 1 278 - 278 Used any health care service

HCC6DMDC 3 279 - 281 Derived number of consultations with medical doctors
HCC6DHPC 1 282 - 282 Derived consultations with health professionals
HCC6GMDC 3 283 - 285 Derived no. of consultations with medical doctors - grouped
HCC6_4A 1 286 - 286 Attended self-help group

HCC6_4 1 287 - 287 Consulted alternative health care provider

HCC6_5A 1 288 - 288 Alternative health care - massage therapist

HCC6_5B 1 289 - 289 Alternative health care - acupuncturist

HCC6_5C 1 290 - 290 Alternative health care - homeopath / naturopath
HCC6_5D 1 291 - 291 Alternative health care - Feldenkrais / Alexander
HCC6_5E 1 292 - 292 Alternative health care - relaxation therapist

HCC6_5F 1 293 - 293 Alternative health care - biofeedback

HCC6_5G 1 294 - 294  Alternative health care - rolfer

HCC6_5H 1 295 - 295 Alternative health care - herbalist

HCC6_5I 1 296 - 296 Alternative health care - reflexologist

HCC6_5J 1 297 - 297 Alternative health care - spiritual healer

HCC6_5K 1 298 - 298 Alternative health care - religious healer

HCC6_5L 1 299 - 299 Alternative health care - other
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HCC6G5L 1 300 - 300 Alternative health care - other - grouped

HCC6_6 1 301 - 301 Feltthat health care was needed but didn't receive it
HCC6_7A 1 302 - 302 Health care not received - not available in area
HCC6_7B 1 303 - 303 Health care not received - not available when required
HCC6_7C 1 304 - 304 Health care not received - waiting time too long
HCC6_7D 1 305 - 305 Health care not received - felt would be inadequate
HCC6_7E 1 306 - 306 Health care not received - cost

HCC6_7F 1 307 - 307 Health care not received - too busy to get care
HCC6_7G 1 308 - 308 Health care not received - didn't get around to it
HCC6_7H 1 309 - 309 Health care not received - didn't know where to go
HCC6_7I 1 310 - 310 Health care not received - transportation problems
HCC6_7J 1 311 - 311 Health care not received - language problem
HCC6_7K 1 312 - 312 Health care not received - personal or family resp.
HCC6_7L 1 313 - 313 Health care not received - dislikes doctors / afraid
HCC6_7M 1 314 - 314 Health care not received - decided not to seek care
HCC6_7N 1 315 - 315 Health care not received - other reason

HCC6_8A 1 316 - 316 Health care not received - treat. of physical health problem
HCC6_8B 1 317 - 317 Health care not received - treat. of mental health problem
HCC6_8C 1 318 - 318 Health care not received - a regular check-up
HCC6_8D 1 319 - 319 Health care not received - care of injury

HCC6_8E 1 320 - 320 Health care not received - other type

HCC6_9 1 321 - 321 Received home care services

HCC6_10A 1 322 - 322 Home care received - nursing care

HCC6_10B 1 323 - 323 Home care received - other health care

HCC6_10C 1 324 - 324 Home care received - personal care

HCC6_10D 1 325 - 325 Home care received - housework

HCC6_10E 1 326 - 326 Home care received - meal preparation or delivery
HCC6_10F 1 327 - 327 Home care received - shopping

HCC6_10G 1 328 - 328 Home care received - respite care

HCC6_10H 1 329 - 329 Home care received - other type

HCC6_11 1 330 - 330 Received health care services in the United States
HCC6_12 1 331 - 331 Wentto United States primarily to receive health care
RAC6_1A 1 332 - 332 Limited in kind or amount of activities - at home
RAC6_1B 1 333 - 333 Limited in kind or amount of activities - at school
RAC6_1C 1 334 - 334 Limited in kind or amount of activities - at work
RAC6_1D 1 335 - 335 Limited in kind or amount of activities - other
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RACG6_2 1 336 - 336 Has long-term disabilities or handicaps

RAC6_3C 1 337 - 337 Long answer collected - problem causing limitation
RAC6F1 1 338 - 338 Restriction of activity flag

RAC6CIC 5 339 - 343 ICD-9 code for main health problem causing limitations
RAC6GC25 2 344 - 345 Derived main health problem - 25 groups - grouped
RAC6GC12 2 346 - 347 Derived main health problem - 12 groups - grouped
RAC6GC7 2 348 - 349 Derived main health problem - 7 groups - grouped
RAC6_5 2 350 - 351 Cause of condition

RAC6G5 2 352 - 353 Cause of health problem - grouped

RAC6_6A 1 354 - 354 Needs help - preparing meals

RAC6_6B 1 355 - 355 Needs help - shopping for groceries or other necessities
RAC6_6C 1 356 - 356 Needs help - housework

RAC6_6D 1 357 - 357 Needs help - heavy household chores

RAC6_6E 1 358 - 358 Needs help - personal care

RAC6_6F 1 359 - 359 Needs help - moving about in the house

RAC6D6G 1 360 - 360 Derived need for help in series of tasks

CCC6_1A 1 361 - 361 Has food allergies

CCC6_1B 1 362 - 362 Has allergies other than food allergies

CCC6_1C 1 363 - 363 Has asthma

CCC6_C5 1 364 - 364 Asthma - had symptoms or attacks

CCC6_C6 1 365 - 365 Asthma - took medication

CCC6_1D 1 366 - 366 Has arthritis or rheumatism

CCC6_D5 1 367 - 367 Arthritis / rheumatism - receives treatment or medication
CCC6_D6A 1 368 - 368 Arthritis / rheumatism - treatment - drug

CCC6_D6B 1 369 - 369 Arthritis / rheumatism - treatment - diet

CCC6_D6C 1 370 - 370 Arthritis / rheumatism - treatment - other kind
CCC6_1E 1 371 - 371 Has back problems excluding arthritis

CCC6_1F 1 372 - 372 Has high blood pressure

CCC6_F5 1 373 - 373 High blood pressure - receives treatment or medication
CCC6_F6A 1 374 - 374 High blood pressure - treatment - drug

CCC6_F6B 1 375 - 375 High blood pressure - treatment - diet

CCC6_F6C 1 376 - 376 High blood pressure - treatment - other kind

CCC6_1G 1 377 - 377 Has migraine headaches

CCC6_G5 1 378 - 378 Migraines - receives treatment or medication
CCC6_G6A 1 379 - 379 Migraines - treatment - drug

CCC6_G6B 1 380 - 380 Migraines - treatment - diet
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CCC6_G6C 1 381 - 381 Migraines - treatment - other kind

CCC6_1H 1 382 - 382 Has chronic bronchitis or emphysema
CCC6_1I 1 383 - 383 Has sinusitis

CCC6_1J 1 384 - 384 Has diabetes

CCC6_J5 1 385 - 385 Diabetes - takes insulin

CCC6_J6 1 386 - 386 Diabetes - takes treatment other than insulin
CCC6_J7A 1 387 - 387 Diabetes - treatment - drug

CCC6_J7B 1 388 - 388 Diabetes - treatment - diet

CCC6_J7C 1 389 - 389 Diabetes - treatment - other kind

CCC6_1K 1 390 - 390 Has epilepsy

CCC6_1L 1 391 - 391 Has heart disease

CCC6_1M 1 392 - 392 Has cancer

CCC6_1IN 1 393 - 393 Has stomach or intestinal ulcers

CCC6_10 1 394 - 394 Suffers from the effects of a stroke

CCC6_1P 1 395 - 395 Has urinary incontinence

CCC6_1Q 1 396 - 396 Has a bowel disorder such as Crohn’s Disease or colitis
CCC6_1R 1 397 - 397 Has Alzheimer's disease or other dementia
CCC6_1S 1 398 - 398 Has cataracts

CCC6_1T 1 399 - 399 Has glaucoma

CCC6_1U 1 400 - 400 Has a thyroid condition

CCC6_1Vv 1 401 - 401 Has other chronic condition

CCC6DANY 1 402 - 402 Derived - has a chronic condition

CCC6DNUM 2 403 - 404 Derived number of chronic conditions
CCC6GNUM 2 405 - 406 Derived number of chronic conditions - grouped
SDC6_1 2 407 - 408 Country of birth

SDC6CB 4 409 - 412 Code of country of birth

SDC6GCB 2 413 - 414  Country of birth - grouped

SDC6_3 4 415 - 418 Year came to Canada

SDC6FIMM 1 419 - 419 Flag indicating that the respondent is an immigrant
SDC6DAIM 3 420 - 422 Derived age at time of immigration

SDC6DRES 3 423 - 425 Derived length of time in Canada since immigration
SDC6GRES 1 426 - 426 Derived length of time in Canada - grouped
SDC6_4A 1 427 - 427  Ethnic origin - Canadian

SDC6_4B 1 428 - 428 Ethnic origin - French

SDC6_4C 1 429 - 429 Ethnic origin - English

SDC6_4D 1 430 - 430 Ethnic origin - German
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SDC6_4E 1 431 - 431 Ethnic origin - Scottish

SDC6_4F 1 432 - 432  Ethnic origin - Irish

SDC6_4G 1 433 - 433 Ethnic origin - Italian

SDC6_4H 1 434 - 434  Ethnic origin - Ukrainian

SDC6_4I 1 435 - 435 Ethnic origin - Dutch (Netherlands)
SDC6_4J 1 436 - 436 Ethnic origin - Chinese

SDC6_4K 1 437 - 437  Ethnic origin - Jewish

SDC6_4L 1 438 - 438 Ethnic origin - Polish

SDC6_4M 1 439 - 439 Ethnic origin - Portuguese

SDC6_4N 1 440 - 440 Ethnic origin - South Asian

SDC6_40 1 441 - 441  Ethnic origin - Black

SDC6_4P 1 442 - 442  Ethnic origin - North American Indian
SDC6_4Q 1 443 - 443  Ethnic origin - Métis

SDC6_4R 1 444 - 444  Ethnic origin - Inuit / Eskimo

SDC6_4S 1 445 - 445  Ethnic origin - other

SDC6_5A 1 446 - 446 Can conduct a conversation - English
SDC6_5B 1 447 - 447 Can conduct a conversation - French
SDC6_5C 1 448 - 448 Can conduct a conversation - Arabic
SDC6_5D 1 449 - 449 Can conduct a conversation - Chinese
SDC6_5E 1 450 - 450 Can conduct a conversation - Cree
SDC6_5F 1 451 - 451 Can conduct a conversation - German
SDC6_5G 1 452 - 452 Can conduct a conversation - Greek
SDC6_5H 1 453 - 453 Can conduct a conversation - Hungarian
SDC6_5I 1 454 - 454  Can conduct a conversation - Italian
SDC6_5J 1 455 - 455 Can conduct a conversation - Korean
SDC6_5K 1 456 - 456 Can conduct a conversation - Persian
SDC6_5L 1 457 - 457 Can conduct a conversation - Polish
SDC6_5M 1 458 - 458 Can conduct a conversation - Portuguese
SDC6_5N 1 459 - 459 Can conduct a conversation - Punjabi
SDC6_50 1 460 - 460 Can conduct a conversation - Spanish
SDC6_5P 1 461 - 461 Can conduct a conversation - Tagalog
SDC6_5Q 1 462 - 462 Can conduct a conversation - Ukrainian
SDC6_5R 1 463 - 463 Can conduct a conversation - Vietnamese
SDC6_5S 1 464 - 464 Can conduct a conversation - other language
SDC6DLNG 2 465 - 466 Derived language resp. can conduct conversation in
SDC6GLG4 2 467 - 468 Derived language resp. can conduct conversation in - grouped
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SDC6_6A 1 469 - 469 First language learned and still understood - English
SDC6_6B 1 470 - 470 First language learned and still understood - French
SDC6_6C 1 471 - 471 First language learned and still understood - Arabic
SDC6_6D 1 472 - 472  First language learned and still understood - Chinese
SDC6_6E 1 473 - 473  First language learned and still understood - Cree
SDC6_6F 1 474 - 474  First language learned and still understood - German
SDC6_6G 1 475 - 475 First language learned and still understood - Greek
SDC6_6H 1 476 - 476 First language learned and still understood - Hungarian
SDC6_6l 1 477 - 477  First language learned and still understood - Italian
SDC6_6J 1 478 - 478 First language learned and still understood - Korean
SDC6_6K 1 479 - 479 First language learned and still understood - Persian
SDC6_6L 1 480 - 480 First language learned and still understood - Polish
SDC6_6M 1 481 - 481 First language learned and still understood - Portuguese
SDC6_6N 1 482 - 482 First language learned and still understood - Punjabi
SDC6_60 1 483 - 483 First language learned and still understood - Spanish
SDC6_6P 1 484 - 484  First language learned and still understood - Tagalog
SDC6_6Q 1 485 - 485 First language learned and still understood - Ukrainian
SDC6_6R 1 486 - 486 First language learned and still understood - Viethamese
SDC6_6S 1 487 - 487 First language learned and still understood - other
SDC6_7A 1 488 - 488 Race or colour - White

SDC6_7B 1 489 - 489 Race or colour - Chinese

SDC6_7C 1 490 - 490 Race or colour - South Asian

SDC6_7D 1 491 - 491 Race or colour - Black

SDC6_7E 1 492 - 492 Race or colour - Native / Aboriginal peoples of N. America
SDC6_7F 1 493 - 493 Race or colour - Arab / West Asian

SDC6_7G 1 494 - 494 Race or colour - Filipino

SDC6_7H 1 495 - 495 Race or colour - South East Asian

SDC6_7I 1 496 - 496 Race or colour - Latin American

SDC6_7J 1 497 - 497 Race or colour - Japanese

SDC6_7K 1 498 - 498 Race or colour - Korean

SDC6_7L 1 499 - 499 Race or colour - other

SDC6DRAC 2 500 - 501 Derived race or colour

SDC6GRAC 2 502 - 503 Derived race or colour - grouped

EDC6_1 1 504 - 504 Currently attending a school, college or university
EDC6_2 1 505 - 505 Full-time student or part-time student

EDC6_3 1 506 - 506 Attended school since last interview
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EDC6_4 2 507 - 508 Number of years of elementary / high school completed
EDC6_5 1 509 - 509 Graduated from high school

EDC6_6 1 510 - 510 Attended post-secondary institution

EDC6_7 2 511 - 512 Highest level of post-secondary education attained
EDC6G7 2 513 - 514 Derived highest level of education - 7 levels - grouped
EDC6D1 2 515 - 516 Derived highest level of education - 14 levels
